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CHAPTER 253—H.F.No.1705

An act relating to education; prohibiting residency requirements
as a condition to teaching employment; amending Minnesota Statutes
1969, Section 125,12, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 125.12, Subdivision
2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. EDUCATION; TEACHERS; RESIDENCE WITHIN
SCHOOL DISTRICT. School boards shall hire or dismiss teachers at
duly called meetings. Where a husband and wife, brother and sister,
or two brothers or sisters, constitute a quorum, no contract employing
a teacher shall be made or authorizeﬂ except upon the unanimous
vote of the full board. No teacher related by blood or marriage,
within the fourth degree, computed by the civil law, to a board
member shall be employed except by a unanimous vote of the full
board. The employment shall be by written contract, signed by the
teacher and by the chairman and clerk. Contracts for teaching or
supervision of teaching can be made only with qualified teachers.
Such contract shall specify the wages per year and the general
assignment. of the teacher. No teacher shall be required to reside
within the employing school district as a condition to teaching

employment or continued teaching employment,
Approved May 11, 1971.

CHAPTER 254—H.F.No.1709

An act relating to the payment of student insurance by an
independent school district; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969,
Section 123.38, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 123.38, Subdivision
3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. EDUCATION; INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DIS-
TRICTS; STUDENT INSURANCE. The board may enter into a
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contract providing for the pa(grment of cash benefits or the renderin

or payment of ﬁospital and medical benefits, or both to schoo
children injured while participating in the alhletic or supervised
physical activities of the school, such contract to make the payment of
such benefits or the rendering thereof the direct and sole obligation
gf the association or company entering into such contract with the

istrict.

If the board deems it advisable, it may authorize employees to
collect fees from the pupils enrolled in said school who are to be or are
covered by such contract, and to make payment of the premium or
other charge for such contract or Erotection-—pmmded, .__The

ayment og such premium or other charge-shall not_may be made

rom funds received from the federal government or from the state
or any governmental subdivision thereof,-ner or from funds derived
by a tax levy or the issuance of bonds.

The payment of any fees, premium or other charge by such child
shall not thereby make the district liable for any injuries incurred
from such athletic or supervised physical school activities.

Approved May 11, 1971,

CHAPTER 255—H.F.No.1802

An act relating to courts; fixing fees of the clerk of district
C(_)urtz; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 357.021, Subdivi-
sion 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

~ Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 357.021, Subdivi-
sion 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. DISTRICT COURT; FEES OF CLERK. The fees to be.
charged and collected by the clerk of district court shall be as follows:

(1) In every civil action or proceeding in said court, the plaintiff,
etitioner, or other moving party shall pay, when the first paper on
is part is filed in said action, a fee of $10 $15 .

* The defendant or other adverse or intervening party, or any one
or more of several defendants or other adverse or intervening parties
appearing separately from the others, shall pay, when the first paper
on his ar their part is filed in said action, a fee 0of$5$10 .
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